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1 Introduction

This report presents the results of the 2024 Trunk Road Users Survey, conducted by
Ipsos Scotland on behalf of Transport Scotland. The survey had been carried out
annually from 2009 to 2019, with interviews conducted face-to-face in respondents’
homes using Computer Assisted Personal Interviewing (CAPI). However, the survey
was suspended in 2020 following the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic. In 2023,
the survey resumed on an annual basis, using an online survey methodology. This
change in methodology reflects developments in the field since the 2019 survey was
undertaken, with high quality online options now being available.

While data from previous years has been included in the report to provide context, it
is important to note that it is not possible to make direct comparisons between data
from before 2023 and data from 2023 onwards, due to the change in survey
methodology.

The survey questionnaire

The questionnaire covered the same topics as the 2023 survey, with minor changes
to the wording of some questions. The topics were:

e Road condition and defects

e Roadworks and maintenance

¢ Road lighting, marking and signage

e Cycle lanes and footways

e Disruption due to severe weather

e Perceptions of Traffic Scotland information

e Transport-related challenges faced in local areas.

A copy of the questionnaire is available on request from info@transport.gov.scot.

Methodology

The survey was administered through the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, an online
survey panel recruited via a random probability, unclustered address-based
sampling method. (Previous waves of the survey were conducted face-to-face in
respondents’ homes using Computer Assisted Personal Interviewing (CAPI) using a
representative quota sampling approach.) This means that every household in
Scotland has a known chance of being selected to join the panel. Letters are sent to
selected addresses in Scotland (using the Postcode Address File) inviting them to
become members of the panel. Invited members can sign up to the panel by
completing a short online questionnaire or by returning a paper form. Members of the
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public who are digitally excluded are able to register to the Knowledge Panel either
by post or by telephone, and are given a tablet, an email address, and basic internet
access which allows them to complete surveys online.

Fieldwork took place between 24 and 30 October 2024. A total of 1,128 panellists in
Scotland (aged 18+) completed the survey. Respondents who had not driven or
travelled as a passenger on Scottish trunk roads in the previous twelve months were
excluded from participation. To establish eligibility, respondents were shown a map
of trunk roads in Scotland (see Appendix A) and asked how often they had travelled
on the network in the past twelve months. Those who answered “never” were
screened out of further participation. Note that passengers on public transport were
eligible to take part.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international
quality standard for Market Research, 1ISO 20252.

Survey data

Data were weighted to ensure the results were as representative of the Scottish
population as possible. As up to two members per household are allowed to register
on the KnowledgePanel, a design weight was employed to correct for unequal
probabilities of selection of household members. Calibration weights have also been
applied using the latest population statistics relevant to the surveyed population to
correct for imbalances in the achieved sample

The calibration weights were applied in two stages:

= The first set of variables were (using ONS 2019 mid-year population estimates
as the weighting targets): An interlocked variable of Gender by Age, and
region.

= The second set were (using ONS 2019 mid-year population estimates, the ONS
Annual Population Survey and 2011 UK census as the weighting targets):
Education, Ethnicity, Index of Multiple Deprivation (quintiles), and number of
adults in the household.

The weighted profile of the 2024 sample is shown below.
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Table 1.1: Weighted sample profile by gender

Gender 2024
Male 48%
Female 51%

Table 1.2: Weighted sample profile by age

Age 2024
18-24 9%
25-34 17%
35-54 32%
55-64 17%

65+ 24%

Table 1.3: Weighted sample profile by region

North West 11%
North East 26%
South West 33%
South East 28%

Presentation and interpretation of the findings

The survey findings represent the views of a sample of Scottish adults, and not the
entire population of Scottish trunk road users. As such, they are subject to sampling
tolerances, meaning that differences between sub-groups may not always be
statistically significant.

Throughout the report, we have commented only upon differences which are
statistically significant at the 5% level — i.e. where we can be reasonably certain that
they are unlikely to have occurred by chance.
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Throughout the report, statistically significant differences are noted only when they
exceed the cutoff of the 95% confidence level — i.e., where we can be reasonably
certain that they are unlikely to have occurred by chance.

Where percentages do not sum to 100%, this may be due to computer rounding, the
exclusion of ‘don’t know’ categories or multiple answers. Aggregate percentages
(e.g., ‘very satisfied/fairly satisfied’) are calculated from the absolute values.
Therefore, aggregate percentages may differ from the sum of the individual scores
due to rounding of percentage totals.

For questions where the number of respondents is fewer than 30, the number of
times a response has been selected (n) rather than the percentage is given.
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2 Perceptions of trunk roads

Frequency of use and satisfaction

Participants were asked to select the trunk roads which they travelled on most
frequently. The road most used was the M8 (36%), followed by the A90 (18%), M74
(17%), A9 (14%) and M80 (13%).

Half of respondents (51%) were satisfied with the trunk roads they used most often,
while a just over a quarter (28%) were dissatisfied. This was in line with findings from
2023 (Figure 2.1).

Figure 2.1: Overall satisfaction with trunk roads (2023 and 2024)

Q. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the trunk roads that you use most often?

5%
m Very satisfied
46% 46%

Fairly satisfied

m Neither / nor

= Fairly dissatisfied

m Very dissatisfied

19% 22%

2023 2024

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)



Perceptions of the Trunk Road Network in Scotland
Transport Scotland

Overall satisfaction was lower than average among respondents in the North West
(37%) (Figure 2.2), which mirrored 2023’s findings.

Figure 2.2: Overall satisfaction with trunk roads, by region

®  Satisfied
@  Neither/nor
® Dissatisfied

North West

North East

South West

South East

Dissatisfaction was higher among older respondents, with 33% of those aged 65 and
older saying they were dissatisfied with the trunk roads they used most often
(compared to 14% of those aged 18-24).

Perceived importance of aspects of trunk road
management and maintenance

Respondents were shown a list of specific aspects of trunk road management and
maintenance. For each aspect, respondents indicated how important they perceived
it to be. Consistent with previous years, the aspects which were perceived as most
important (rated as either ‘essential’ or ‘very important’) were the speed with which
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defects are repaired (88%), the quality of repairs (87%), the general condition of road
surfaces (86%) and the drainage of water and flooding from road surfaces (83%)
(Figure 2.3).

The management of vegetation remained the least important aspect, mentioned by
35% of respondents.

Figure 2.3: Perceived importance of aspects of management and maintenance

Q. How important is the management and maintenance of each aspect to you?

M Essential Very important [ Important
M Not Important M Don't know/NA

Speed with which defects are repaired 50% 38% 11%

Quality of repairs 48% 39% 12%

General condition of road surfaces 42% A44% 13%

Drainage of water from road surface 44% 40% 15%

Amount of traffic congestion 24% 45% 28% 3%

Amount of litter/ debris on road surface 15% 40% 5%

Management of vegetation [EIi}’A 25% 16%

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)
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Satisfaction with general condition of trunk roads

Attitudes towards the general condition of road surfaces were mixed, with four in ten
satisfied (40%) and a similar proportion dissatisfied (44%). In comparison with 2023,
there was an increase in those saying they were satisfied with the general condition
of trunk roads (40%, compared to 35%).

Figure 2.4: Satisfaction with the condition of trunk road surfaces

Q. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the general condition of trunk road surfaces?

2024
Very satisfied -#-Satisfied —+Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfie 70
W 60 -
y

50

44%
. 40 -
Fairly 40%
34% e
satisfied 30 &
20 -

Fairly

dissatisfied 10 -
F @ PP P d PP DN

Neither satisfied nor
dissatisfied

Base: All who used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)
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Trunk road users in the North East were more likely than average to be satisfied
(47%, compared to 40%), while satisfaction was lowest among those in the South
West (32%) (Figure 2.5).

Figure 2.5: Satisfaction with the condition of trunk road surfaces, by region

Satisfied
Neither/nor
Dissatisfied

North West

North East

South West

South East

Respondents aged 55 and older were more likely than younger respondents to be
dissatisfied with the condition of trunk road surfaces (562%, compared to 31% of
those aged under 35).

Respondents who were dissatisfied with the general condition of trunk road surfaces
were asked to identify the roads they were most dissatisfied with. The most
commonly named road was the M8, selected by a quarter (25%) of users (compared
to 17% in 2023). This was followed by the A90 (14%), M74 (10%) and A9 (9%).
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Among those who were dissatisfied with the general condition of trunk road surfaces,
82% said they ‘always’, ‘usually’, or ‘sometimes’ encountered defects they regarded
as unsafe. Potholes remained the most common defect (55%) (Table 2.1).

Table 2.1: Defects encountered on the trunk road network (% encountered in
past year)

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2023 2024

Potholes 72% 71% 71% 64% 73% 69% 62% 55%

Uneven/bumpy 9% 9% 10% 12% 10% 12% 14% 12%
surfaces

Poor repairs 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 8% 12% 11%
Water on roads 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 7%
Poor road markings 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 5%
Slippery roads 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
caused by ice/snow

Deterioration of road 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
edge

Cracking 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Ironwork in need of 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% | <0.5% 2% 1%
repair

Poor skid resistance <0.5% 1% | <0.5% 1% | <0.5% | <0.5% 1% | <0.5%

Base: All who had 885 723 895 643 878 753 605 517
encountered defects

Respondents who had experienced at least one defect were asked about the specific
road they encountered these on. The most commonly mentioned roads were the M8

(19%), A90 (16%), A9 (10%) and M74 (10%), the roads travelled on most frequently

by trunk roads users.
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Satisfaction with other aspects of trunk road
management and maintenance

Among the other aspects of trunk road management and maintenance, satisfaction
was highest with the management of vegetation on verges and central reserves
(48%), and lowest with the speed with which road defects, such as potholes, are
repaired (23%) (Figure 2.6).

Figure 2.6: Satisfaction with other aspects of trunk road management and
maintenance

Q. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following aspects of the general state and condition of trunk roads?

B Very satisfied Fairly satisfied M Neither/nor
M Fairly dissatisfied W Very dissatisfied I Don't know

Management of vegetation {72 40% 32% 12% 4%

Amount of litter / debris on the road surface 11% 36% 26% 19% 5%

6 l

Drainage of water from road surfaces

37% 24% 23% 6%

Quality of repairs 31% 29% 12%

Amount of traffic congestion

25% 26% 12%

Speed with road defects are repaired

20% 14% 25%

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)
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These findings were consistent with those from 2023 (Figure 2.7). Although the

speed of repairs remained the lowest rated aspect, satisfaction with this increased

between 2023 and 2024 (23%, compared to 18%).

Figure 2.7: Trends in satisfaction with other aspects of trunk road
management and maintenance

-=& -Amount of traffic congestion
——\/egetation on verges and central reserves
== Litter and debris on road surface

=8- Speed with which defects are repaired

80 - == Quality of repairs
«+@ - Drainage of water from road surfaces

70

60

50 A e et e g T TN 48%
T % . ete T Ty 47%
D U & > S T @ 44%
& 40
® 36%

30 3 L% T®--29%

. - . L e
N ] o ‘o v =, ®23%
20 - ) 7S, . -, .
~ . s - ./
X 4
10 T T

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Base: All who used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)
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Respondents in the North West and North East were more likely than average to be
satisfied with the amount of traffic congestion (both 38%, compared to 29%). Road
users in the North West were less likely to be satisfied with the management of
vegetation (39%, compared to 48%).

Figure 2.8: Satisfaction with other aspects of trunk road management and
maintenance, by region

Management of vegetation
Amount of litter and debris
Drainage of water

Amount of traffic congestion
Quality of repairs

Speed defects are repaired

46%

0,
39% 455

26% S
I 39% 39%
24%
North West I

North East
45% 44%

34% 54%
47%
20% 38%
I I 25%

South West

South East

Perceived changes in the trunk road network

Respondents were presented with a list of aspects of service provision on the trunk
road network and asked if they thought these had got better, worse or stayed the
same over the past two years. Almost half felt there had been a worsening in the
general condition of road surfaces (48%) and the frequency of roadworks (46%). For
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all other aspects of service provision, a majority (between 58% and 69%) felt that
there had been no change.

Figure 2.9: Changes in aspects of the trunk road network over the past two
years

Q. Do f;/ou think that each of the following aspects of trunk roads have got better, worse, or stayed the same
over the past two years?

B Got better [ Stayed the same M Got worse [l Don't know

Promptness with which roads are
cleared in winter

7% 14% 10%

Promptness with which roads are

gritted in winter [RUEEZ 15% 9%
Visibility of road markings [/ 27% 5%

Drainage of water from road surfaces [/ 27% 9%
Frequency with which you fcr:acéjxg"fg 4% 46% 4%

General condition of road surfaces /4 48% 4%

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)
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These findings were broadly in line with 2023 (Figures 2.10 and 2.11), although there
was a slight increase in those who felt the visibility of road markings had got worse
(27%, compared to 22%).

Figure 2.10: Trends in perceptions that aspects of the trunk network have
improved

=@ =General condition of road surfaces =9 =Drainage of water from road surfaces
=== Visibility of road markings «+® - Frequency with which you encounter roadworks

i Promptness with which roads are cleared in winter —+—Promptness with which roads are gritted in winter
40 -

w
o

% got better
N
o

11%
8%

0 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Base: All who used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)

Figure 2.11: Trends in perceptions that aspects of the trunk network have
worsened

=@ =General condition of road surfaces =8 =Drainage of water from road surfaces
=== \/isibility of road markings ++®+ Frequency with which you encounter roadworks

== Promptness with which roads are cleared in winter —#—Promptness with which roads are gritted in winter

80 -
70
60
50
40

30

% got worse

20

10

0 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Base: All who used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)
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Respondents in the South West were more likely than average to say that the
general condition of road surfaces (54%, compared to 48%) and the visibility of road
markings (33%, compared to 27%) had got worse. Meanwhile, those in the North
West were less likely than average to say that the frequency they encountered road
works had got worse (33%, compared to 46%) and more likely to say that it stayed
the same (57%, compared to 46%).

Older road users, aged 55 and over, were more likely than those under 55 to have
perceived deteriorations across a number of aspects of the trunk road network,
including the general condition of road surfaces (59%, compared to 41%), frequency
of encountering roadworks (52%, compared to 41%), drainage of water and flooding
(31%, compared to 23%),

Addressing trunk road defects

Respondents were shown images of eight types of road defect (Figure 2.12,
overleaf) and asked how quickly, if at all, they felt each one should be repaired. The
images used for potholes, fretting, broken barriers, flooding and missing road
markings were updated for the 2024 survey, and as a result, it is not possible to
make direct comparisons between the 2023 and 2024 results for these defects.
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Figure 2.12: Images of defects shown to respondents

I T
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Broken footway slabs were the most immediate priority for repair, with 78% saying
this defect should be repaired within a week and 42% saying it should be repaired
within 24 hours. A majority of respondents also indicated that potholes (74%),
flooding (62%) and faulty signage (61%) should be repaired within a week. For all
types of defect, the majority of respondents believed they should be repaired within a
month (Figure 2.13).

Figure 2.13: Acceptable timeframes for repairing defects

Q. How quickly do you feel this defect should be addressed?

B Within 24 hours Within 1 week Within 1 month
Within 1 year M Repairs are not needed

Broken slabs on footways 42% 37% 17% 4%

Potholes 30% 44% 21% 3%

Flooding 35% 27% 19% 12% 3

Faulty signage 27% 34% 27% 7% I

Fretting 38% 37% 11%
Broken or faulty barriers 29% 35% 12% I
Missing marker posts 27% 38% 19% I

Missing or faded road markings 173 20% 39% 28% I

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)

Respondents in the North West were more likely than average to say that repairs to
potholes should be made within 24 hours (38%, compared to 30%) and fretting
(19%, compared to 13%), while those in the North East were more likely to say that
flooding defects should be repaired within 24 hours (44%, compared to 35%) (Table
2.2).

In the case of missing or faded road markings, those in the North were more likely to
say these should be repaired within 24 hours (11%, compared to 7% in the South).
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Table 2.2: Speed with which defects should be addressed, by region (% saying
“within 24 hours”)

Defect North South South
East West East
Broken slabs on footways 42% 47% 40% 45% 37%
Potholes 30% 38% 28% 31% 27%
Flooding 35% 28% 44% 33% 32%
Faulty signage 27% 32% 27% 26% 27%
Fretting 13% 19% 11% 13% 12%
Broken or faulty barriers 20% 18% 16% 21% 25%
Missing marker posts 14% 16% 10% 16% 13%
Missing or faded road 9% 12% 10% 9% 5%
markings
Base: All who had used trunk 1,128 141 291 380 311
roads at some point in the
last year
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3 Roadworks and winter maintenance

Satisfaction with roadworks

Satisfaction with specific aspects of roadworks was mixed (Figure 3.1). Road users
were more positive about the frequency of night time lane closures than other
aspects. Thirty nine percent were satisfied with this and 16% were dissatisfied (11%
selected “don’t know / not applicable” for this aspect).

Trunk road users were more negative about the frequency of road works — 25% were
satisfied and 43% dissatisfied.

Figure 3.1: Satisfaction with aspects of roadworks and trunk road maintenance

Q. .‘-(;ow satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following aspects of road works and the maintenance of trunk
roads?

B Very satisfied Fairly satisfied I Neither/nor
M Fairly dissatisfied M Very dissatisfied I Don’t know / Not Applicable

Frequency of night time lane closures [:373 31% 33% 11% (5% 11%

Planning and coordination of

diversions 30% 21% 11% 5%

Planning and coordination of lane

closures/restrictions 29% 22% 9% 3%

Amount of information on possible delays

to journey times 26% 29% 11% 4%

Frequency of day time lane closures {343 25% 23% 10% 4%

Frequency of roadworks 21% 30% 13% 2%

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)
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Between 2023 and 2024, there was an increase in satisfaction with the frequency of
day time closures (31%, compared to 25% in 2023).

Figure 3.2: Trends in satisfaction with aspects of roadworks and trunk road
maintenance

=@ =Planning and co-ordination of diversions =4=P|anning and co-ordination of closures and restrictions

== |nformation on possible delays =+ Frequency of day time closures

== Frequency of night time closures

- @ - Frequency of road works

60

50

N
(@]

% satisfied

w
(]

20

39%

35%
34%
31%
31%

2009 2010 2

011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Base: All who used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)

There was little regional variation in satisfaction with roadworks, aside from slightly
higher satisfaction among those in the South East with day time lane closures - 38%,
compared to 31% overall (and 26% in 2023). (Figure 3.3).

Respondents who were dissatisfied with the frequency of roadworks were most
dissatisfied with the M8 (19%), A9 (13%) and A90 (12%).
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Figure 3.3: Satisfaction with aspects of roadworks and trunk road
maintenance, by region

Information on possible delays

Planning and coordination of diversions

Planning and coordination of closures and restrictions
Frequency ofday time closures

Frequency of night time closures

Frequency ofroad works

A0%

o W e
33% 32% 30%
37% e
I e I 27% I 27%

North West
North East
36%
i W5 el
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38%
34% 34%
I 26%
South West I

South East
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Transport Scotland’s approach to roadworks

Respondents were asked to choose between two approaches to road closures:
short-term full road closures with adequate notice to adjust travel arrangements and
long-term lane closures with delays. In line with previous years, most respondents
(80%) said they preferred short-term full road closures (Figure 3.4).

Figure 3.4: Preferred approach to roadworks

Q. If you had to choose one of these options, which would you prefer?
Short-term full road closures,
Long-term lane restrictions with
14%
prolonged delays

Don't know I 6%

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year(1,128)

Respondents in the North East were more likely than average to choose long-term
lane restrictions (19%, compared to 14% overall).
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Winter maintenance

Overall, respondents were positive about efforts to maintain the trunk road network
during winter, including the promptness with which roads are gritted (62% were
satisfied) and cleared (56%) (Figure 3.5). These findings were broadly in line with
those from 2023 (Figure 3.6). Road users in the North West were more likely than
average to be dissatisfied with the promptness with which roads are gritted (24%,
compared to 17% overall).

Figure 3.5: Satisfaction with winter maintenance

Q. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the...?

M Very satisfied Fairly satisfied M Neither/nor
W Fairly dissatisfied W Very dissatisfied M Don't know/NA

Promptness with which roads are

gritted in the winter 49% 18% 12% 5% 4

Promptness with which roads are

0aac 47% 21% 14% 4%4
cleared in winter

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)
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Figure 3.6: Trends in satisfaction with winter maintenance
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=@ -Promptness with which roads are gritted in winter

——Promptness with which roads are cleared in winter

o-—"2 A=~
Pl A Y

2009 2010 20

112012 2
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Base: All who used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)
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4 Lighting, markings, signhage, laybys
and parking facilities

Satisfaction with lighting, markings, signage, laybys
and parking facilities

Overall, respondents were satisfied with lighting, markings, signage, laybys and
parking provisions on the trunk road network (Figure 4.1). Satisfaction was highest
for the visibility of road signage (62%), the provision of signs at decision-making
points (56%) and lighting along roads (56%).

Figure 4.1: Satisfaction with lighting, marking, signage, laybys and parking

Q. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following aspects of trunk roads?

W Very satisfied Fairly satisfied @ Neither/nor
H Fairly dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied M Don't know/NA

Visibility of road signage 50% 21% 12% 3%
Provision of signs at decision-making points 48% 23% 15% 3%

Provision of lighting along roads 44% 24% 12% 4%

Visibility of road markings 45% 19% 18% 5%

Provision of laybys and parking facilities 43% 29% 11% 3%

Provision of electronic variable message boards 38% 29% 14% 3%

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)

Satisfaction with the provision of electronic variable message boards continued a
downward trend which began in 2016. In the 2024 survey it became the lowest-rated
aspect in this group (Figure 4.2).
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Figure 4.2: Trends in satisfaction with lighting, marking, signage, laybys and
parking

=@ -Visibility of road signage =—4—Provision of lighting along roads

== Provision of signs at decision-making points

0 == \/isibility of road markings

=®- Provision of electronic boards

++@ - Provision of laybys and parking

% satisfied

56%
56%
55%

N 9
50 ~ .o 51%

o Ve 47%

40 T T

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Base: All who used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)

Trunk road users in the South East were more likely than average to be satisfied with
the provision of signs at decision-making points (63%, compared to 56% overall),
and the provision of electronic variable message boards (54%, compared to 47%).

Respondents in the North East were more likely to be satisfied with the provision of
laybys and parking (60%, compared to 51% overall), but less likely to be satisfied

with the provision of electronic variable message boards — 38%, compared to 47%
(and 44% in 2023) (Figure 4.3).
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Figure 4.3: Satisfaction with lighting, marking, signage, laybys and parking, by
region

Visibility of road signage

Provision of signs at decision making points
Provision of electronic message boards
Provision of lighting along roads

Visibility of road markings
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Respondents who expressed dissatisfaction with the visibility of road markings were
asked with which road they were most dissatisfied. The most commonly selected
roads were the M8 (18%) and A90 (16%), which likely reflected the greater
frequency of use for these roads.
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5 Cycle lanes and footways

This section covers the usage of cycle lanes and footways that are alongside trunk
roads. Because the base sizes were relatively small, (43 cycle lane users and 91
footway users), the data presented here cannot be said to be representative of the
wider population of cycle lane and footway users and should be interpreted with
caution.

Satisfaction with cycle lanes

Cyclists were more likely to be dissatisfied than satisfied with the general condition of
cycle lane surfaces — 55% were dissatisfied and just 12% satisfied. This was in line
with the findings from 2023 (Figure 5.1).

Figure 5.1: Satisfaction with the general condition of cycle lane surfaces

Q. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the general condition of cycle lane surfaces?

2024

Don't know / N/A Fairly 7"3 -m-Satisfied == Dissatisfied

12% 60 55%

Neither 50
m Fairly

satisfied nor 40
dissatisfied

dissatisfied
30

20
10

0 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1

3 o A Q AN Ix
s s T g sy

Ve
dissatisfied

12%

D A0 AN KV D
TR AP D D D P

Base: All who had used a cycle lane on trunk roads in the last year (43)
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When asked about the specific features of cycle lanes, dissatisfaction was highest
for the availability of cycle lanes (59%) and cycle crossing points (48%) (Figure 5.2).

Figure 5.2: Satisfaction with features of cycle lanes

Q. Thinking about the cycle lanes on trunk roads you use most often, overall how satisfied or dissatisfied you

are with...?
W Very satisfied Fairly satisfied W Neither/nor
M Fairly dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied M Don't know/N/A
Amount of guard railing ﬁ 26% 34% 11% 13% 9%

Availability of dropped kerbs I 23% 51% 10% 2% 9%

Availability of cycle crossing points 18% 25% 21% 27% 9%

Availability of cycle lanes where needed 17% 24% 27% 32%

Provision of lighting on cycle lanes | 14% 32% 26% 16% | 12%

Base: All who had used cycle lanes in the last year (43)

Satisfaction with footways

Among those who had used trunk road footways within the past year, around one in
three said they were either satisfied or dissatisfied with their general condition,
similar to the findings from 2023 (Figure 5.3).

Figure 5.3: Satisfaction with the general condition of footway surfaces

Q. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the general condition of footway surfaces?

2024

o o e e
Very dissatisfied Very satisfied o -m-Satisfied =i~ Dissatisfied
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Base: All who had used a footway on trunk roads in the last year (91)



Perceptions of the Trunk Road Network in Scotland
Transport Scotland

Similar proportions, around one in three, said they were satisfied with the specific
aspects of trunk road footways. Dissatisfaction was highest for the availability of
footways (35%) and the provision of lighting (30%) (Figure 5.4).

Figure 5.4: Satisfaction with features of footways

Q. Thinking about the footways on trunk roads you use most often, overall how satisfied or dissatisfied you
are with...?

M Very satisfied [T Fairly satisfied M Neither/nor
M Fairly dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied M Don't know/N/A

Amount of guard railing fe¥ - 29% 35% 8% 10%  13%

29% 31% 11% 5% 19%

Availability of dropped kerbs Be%*

Availability of pedestrian crossing points fe¥ - 28% 29% 16% 11% 11%

Availability of footways where needed ¥ 23% 23% 26% 9% 10%

Provision of lighting on footways ¥  “/ 25% 23% 7% 14%

Base: All who had used footways in the last year (91)
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6 Improving the trunk road network

Future improvements to the trunk road network

Respondents were asked to select up to three aspects of trunk roads which they

would most like to see improved. As shown in Figure 6.1, almost half (48%) selected

the speed with which road defects and potholes are repaired, and 39% selected the

general condition of road surfaces. One in three selected the quality of repairs (31%)

and the amount of congestion (28%).
In comparison to 2023, there was an increase in those selecting:

= the frequency of roadworks (24% in 2024, compared to 19% in 2023)
= the drainage of water and flooding (22%, compared to 18%)

= the visibility of road markings (15%, compared to 11%), and

= the provision of lighting along roads (13%, compared to 9%).

While slightly fewer respondents selected:

= the speed with which road defects and potholes are repaired (48%, compared

to 53%), and
= the promptness of road clearing in winter (9%, compared to 13%).

Figure 6.1: Priorities for improving the trunk road network

Q. Thinkin;g about the trunk roads you use most often, which of these would you most like to see
improved:

Speed with which road defects are repaired _ 48%

General condition of road surfaces _ 39%
Quality of repairs [N 31%
Amount of traffic congestion |G 28%
Frequency of road works _ 24%
Drainage of water/flooding from surfaces _ 22%
Promptness of road gritting in winter _ 17%
Visibility of road markings _ 15%
Provision of lighting along roads _ 13%
Promptness of road clearing in winter - 9%

Base: All who used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)
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Respondents in the South East were more likely than average to say they would like
to see the amount of traffic congestion improved (38%, compared to 28% overall),
while those in the South West were more likely to select the frequency of roadworks
(29%, compared to 24%). Respondents in the North East were more likely to select
the drainage of water or flooding (29%, compared to 22%).

Older respondents (aged 55 and older) were more likely those aged under 55 to
prioritise improvements to the speed with which road defects and potholes are
repaired (61%, compared to 38%).

Priorities for development

The priorities for improvement outlined above in Figure 6.1 were reinforced by
analysis of the relationship between satisfaction with various aspects of trunk road
management and maintenance, and the relative perceived importance of each (see
Appendix B).

In line with previous years, the key priorities for development were the speed of
repairs, quality of repairs, and general condition of surfaces.
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Priorities for future investment

Respondents were asked whether Transport Scotland should prioritise (a)
investment in the building of new roads, or (b) the maintenance of existing roads to
higher standard. As in previous years, the majority of respondents (86%) were in
favour of maintaining existing roads to a higher standard (Figure 6.2).

Figure 6.2: Priorities for future investment by Transport Scotland

Q. Which of these options do you think Transport Scotland should prioritise?

M Building new

roads
Maintaining
84% 86% existing roads to a
higher standard
®m Don't know
I I
2023 2024

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)

a
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Respondents in the South East and South West were more likely than those in the
North West to prioritise the maintenance of existing roads to a higher standard (89%
and 88% respectively, compared to 79%) (Figure 6.3).

Figure 6.3: Priorities for future investment by Transport Scotland, by region

@® Building new roads
Maintaining existing roads to a higher standard

14%

11%
North West I
North East
9%
—
South West .

|
South East
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7 Disruption due to severe weather

Experience of severe weather disruption

Four in five respondents (79%) said that at least one of their journeys had been
disrupted by severe weather in the past 12 months. Heavy rain or hail was the most
frequently encountered disruption (57% experienced at least once), with landslides
the least (16%) (Figure 7.1).

In comparison with 2023, respondents were less likely to say they had experienced
snow or ice (55% in 2024, compared to 66% in 2023) and more likely to say they had
experienced high winds (49%, compared to 43%).

Figure 7.1: Experience of severe weather disruption

Q: In the last 12 months or so, how often would you say that journeys that you make on trunks
roads have been disrupted by the following... ?

B More than 10 times M 3 to 10 times Once or twice Never

Heavy rain or hail iEZESFL
Snow or ice on the road P& EY
Floods BNV

High winds EFANELS

Landslide Pp&AS

Base: All respondents who used trunk roads in the last year (1,128)

39



Perceptions of the Trunk Road Network in Scotland
Transport Scotland

Respondents in the North West and North East were more likely than average to
have experienced disruption from snow and ice (65% and 64%, compared to 55%),
and respondents in the North West were more likely to experience landslides (37 %,
compared to 16% overall).

Figure 7.2: Experience of severe weather disruption, by region

Snow orice on the road
Heavy rain or hail

High winds

Floods

Landslide

65%
50%
37%
64%
I 47%
I 9%
|

North West
52% o North East
I I - 46% o1
10%
South West I m
South East

Respondents who had experienced disruption due to floods were asked which
specific roads were affected. The A90, M8 and A9 were the most common
occurrences (15%, 12% and 11% respectively).
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Of those who experienced a disruption due to severe weather, 59% experienced a
delay to a journey that they were eventually able to make. Nineteen per cent had to
cancel a journey (Figure 7.3).

Figure 7.3: Impact of severe weather disruption on journeys

Q. Thinking back to the last time your journey was disrupted as a result of severe weather conditions, in which of
these ways were you affected?

2024 w2023

. 30%
e e o N 3%
Journey completed with delay of less 27%
than 30 minutes o
I, 23%
Journey completed with delay of 30 20%
minutes to an hour 9
I 0%
. 19%
| had t I
O VTS . 17%
Journey completed with a delay 9%
of 1to 3 hours I o
(+]
| had to use an alternative mode of 5%
transport _ 7%
Journey completed with a delay 3%

of over 3 hours I 1%

Base: All who had experienced disruption to at least one journey in the past year as a result of severe weather (303)

41



Perceptions of the Trunk Road Network in Scotland
Transport Scotland

Sources of information about road conditions before,
during and after severe weather

The most common sources of information on the condition of trunk roads affected by
severe weather were local radio (35%), the Traffic Scotland website (32%), television
(30%) and word of mouth (26%). When asked which one source they used for the
majority of information, 20% selected local radio and 18% selected the Traffic
Scotland website.

The use of television for information about the condition of trunk roads had increased
since 2023 (30% in 2024, compared to 24% in 2023).

Figure 7.4: Sources of information on the status and condition of trunk roads
during severe weather

Q. Over the last 12 months, from which sources, if any, did you obtain information about the status and
condition of trunk roads affected by severe weather conditions?

Q. From which one would you say you received the majority of your information?

35%

Local radio station 20%
: L 329
Traffic Scotland website 18% 32%
.. 30%
Television 12%

T 26%
Word of mouth 6%

o I 23%
News websites 8%

. . 21%
Sat nav in vehicle 11%

I 16%

Electronic variable message sign 5%

. . I 1%
Traffic Scotland Radio 4%

; I 9%
Traffic Scotland X 6%
Other social media platform _7%%

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)
Respondents aged 35 and older were more likely than those aged 18-34 to use the

Traffic Scotland website (37%, compared to 19%) and the radio (39%, compared to
23%) as a source of information about severe weather.
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Satisfaction with information about road conditions
before, during and after severe weather

Respondents were more likely to be satisfied than dissatisfied with the quality of
information about severe weather affecting trunk roads (Figure 7.5).

Figure 7.5: Satisfaction with information before, during and after severe
weather

Q. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the...?

W Very satisfied [] Fairly satisfied ¥ Neither/nor
M Fairly dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied B Don't know/NA

Accuracy of warnings and information
abotut the likely condition of trunk
roads before severe weather

10% 3% 6%

Availability of up-to-date information
on the coﬁdition of trunk roads 14% 4% 9%
during severe weather

Availability of information on the
condition of trunk roads after f§7 16% 3% 10%
severe weather

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)
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Respondents in the North were more likely than those in the South to be dissatisfied
with the accuracy of information on the condition of trunk roads before severe
weather (17%, compared to 10%) (Figure 7.6).

Dissatisfaction with the availability of information was lower than average among
those in the South East, both during severe weather (11%, compared to 18% overall)
and after severe weather (11%, compared to 19%).

Figure 7.6: Dissatisfaction with information before, during and after severe
weather, by region

@ Accuracy of warnings and information before severe weather
@  Availability of up to date information during severe weather
Availability ofinformation after severe weather

24%

19%
22%
i I

North West
North East

19%
12%
. o, 1%
8%

8%
South West ] .

South East
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Satisfaction with measures to deal with severe
weather disruption

Around a third of respondents (37%) were satisfied with the measures taken to deal
with disruptions after severe weather, while 16% were dissatisfied. Satisfaction with
the availability of alternative routes and diversions was more varied, with 27% saying
they were satisfied with this measure and 25% saying they were dissatisfied (Figure
7.7). Satisfaction with the measures to deal with disruptions had increased since
2023 (37%, compared to 32%).

Figure 7.7: Satisfaction with measures to deal with severe weather disruption

Q. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the...?

M Very satisfied Fairly satisfied [ Neither/nor
M Fairly dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied I Don't know/NA

~ Measures taken to deal with
disruptions on trunk roads after 33% 12% 4% 9%
severe weather

Availabicllit ' of a_Iternatfitve routes
and diversions after severe
weather disruptions to trugk ' 24% 18% 6% | 10%

roads

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)
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Those in the North West were more likely than average to be dissatisfied with the
availability of alternative routes and diversions (34%, compared to 25% overall)
(Figure 7.8).

Figure 7.8: Satisfaction with measures to deal with severe weather disruption,
by region

@® Measures taken to deal with disruptions
®  Availability of alternative routes and diversions

34%
A 28%

North West
North East

22%
3 .

21%
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Weather-related travel advice warnings

The maijority of respondents (85%) said that they understood how the current
warning system works, with a similar proportion (87%) saying they always follow the
advice of the travel warnings (Figure 7.9). Three-quarters (77%) agreed that recent
weather warnings had been accurate. These findings were broadly in line with the
2023 data, although there was a slight increase in those who said they follow the
advice of travel warnings (87%, compared to 83% in 2023).

Figure 7.9: Views on weather-related travel advice warnings

Q. How much do you agree or disagree with the following...?

M Strongly agree Tend to agree
M Tend to disagree Bl Strongly disagree M Don't know/NA

| understand how the current
warning system works 54% 1% 2%
Ay Foll o e 64% 9%1%

Recent weather-related advice
warnings have been accurate 68% 15% 1%7%

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)
Women were more likely than men to say that they always follow the advice of travel

warnings (91%, compared to 84%), and those aged 65 and older were more likely
than average to say this (93%, compared to 87% overall).

47



Perceptions of the Trunk Road Network in Scotland
Transport Scotland

8 Information about Transport Scotland

Sources of information about Transport Scotland

Almost nine in ten respondents (87%) had heard of Transport Scotland before
completing the survey, the same proportion as in 2023. Respondents aged 55 and
older were more likely to have heard of Transport Scotland than those aged under
55 (92%, compared to 84%).

The most common sources of information about Transport Scotland were online (on
the internet or social media) (56%), on road signs (46%), the radio (37%) or
television (36%) (Figure 8.1). These findings were in line with those from 2023.

Figure 8.1: Sources of information on Transport Scotland

Q. Where have you seen or heard anything about Transport Scotland?

Internet/Social media _ 56%
Road sign [ 46%
e—————r
Television _ 36%
On transport / at stations _ 21%
Word of mouth _ 16%
Magazine or newspaper - 11%
At work - 11%

Community council I 2%

School/College I 1%
Base: All who had heard of Transport Scotland (1,001)
Older respondents, aged 65 and older, were more likely than average to mention
television as a source of information about Transport Scotland (49%, compared to
36% overall).
Use of trunk roads online information sources
Just over half of respondents (55%), the same proportion as in 2023, had used an

online information source about trunk roads, with the Traffic Scotland website being
the most commonly mentioned (Table 8.1).
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Table 8.1: Use of trunk roads online information sources

Information source 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Traffic Scotland website | 349% | 38% | 43% @ 45% | 45% @ 40% | 41% | 37%

Transport Scotland Not | Not | Not | Not Not | Not Not | o,
website asked | asked | asked | asked | asked | asked | asked °
Traffic Scotland X

(formerly Twitter) 2% 5% 6% 8% 10% 9% 15% | 12%

Internet radio 25% 3% 5% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6%

Base (all who had

access to the internet) 1,735 | 1,797 | 1,812 | 1,830 | 1,841 A 2,008 | 1,259 | 1,128

Respondents aged 35 to 64 were more likely than average to have used the Traffic
Scotland website (44%, compared to 37% overall), while respondents aged 65 and
older were more likely to say that they had not used any of the online sources of
information (49%, compared to 42% overall).
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Views of the Traffic Scotland online information sources were largely positive with at
least two-thirds of respondents rating each as being ‘fairly’ or ‘very’ good (Figure
8.2). Views on the Transport Scotland website were slightly less positive with half of
respondents (51%) rating this as ‘fairly’ or ‘very’ good.

Figure 8.2 - Ratings of the online information sources

Q. Thinking about your experiences of using this online information source, how would you rate it?

m Very good Fairly good ® Neither/nor

Traffic Scotland website

Traffic Scotland X feed 17%

Traffic Scotland internet radio
I I nterne I”.I 12% 27%
station

Base: Traffic Scotland website (363); Transport Scotland website (124); Traffic Scotland X feed (78); Traffic Scotland internet radio
station (60)

Transport Scotland website 9%

12% 12% 4%

Note: When rating online information sources, if a respondent had used more than
one source of online information, they were asked to give their views on just one of
these sources (randomly selected by the online script).
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9 Local transport challenges

Respondents were asked to identify the main transport-related challenges facing
their local area (it was not specified whether this was a trunk road or non-trunk road
area).

The most commonly reported challenge was poor road conditions, mentioned by
almost two-thirds of respondents (64%). The next most common challenges,
mentioned by just over a third of respondents, were a lack of investment or upgrades
(37%) and congestion on roads (34%) (Figure 9.1).

In comparison to 2023, respondents were more likely to mention congestion on
roads (34% in 2024, compared to 28% in 2023) but less likely to mention poor bus
services (22%, compared to 26%).

Figure 9.1: Perceived transport-related challenges facing respondents’ local
areas (top ten responses)

Q. What do you think are the main transport-related challenges facing your local area?

Poor road conditions _ 64%
Lack of investment/upgrades _ 37%
Congestion on roads _ 34%
Cost of road improvements/maintenance _ 29%
Poor bus services _ 22%
Train delays/unreliable rail services - 18%
Lack of bus links/routes - 18%
Preparing for severe weather conditions - 16%
Lack of rail links/stations - 10%

Lack of capacity on railways . 5%

Base: All who had used trunk roads in the past year (1,128)

Respondents in the North East were more likely than average to report on poor bus
services being a challenge (28%, compared to 22% overall) and a lack of bus links in
rural areas (24%, compared to 18%).

Meanwhile, those in the South East were more likely to say that congestion on roads
was a challenge (43%, compared to 34% overall), and those in the North West were
more likely to mention a lack of road links or routes (11%, compared to 5%).
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Appendix A: Map of trunk road network
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Appendix B: Trunk road management
and maintenance - importance versus
satisfaction

In the survey, importance and satisfaction were recorded on a four- and five-point
scale, respectively. In order to ‘plot’ the two measures on equivalent scales and
show the relationship between them, the scores for each were standardised using z-
scores. A z-score expresses each item in a numerical series in terms of the series
mean and standard deviation to tell us which have scored higher or lower than
average. The z score for any item was calculated as the value minus the mean of the
series, divided by the standard deviation of the series.

The z scores are plotted on a quadrant chart (Figure B.1). The four quadrants are:
Maintain (top left), Strengths (top right), Need work but not a priority (bottom left) and
Key priorities for development (bottom right).

In this analysis, the ‘ideal’ scenario is for aspects accorded the highest level of
importance to appear in the top right quadrant of the chart — e.g. those deemed of
relatively high importance with high levels of satisfaction (‘Strengths’). Aspects that
appear in the bottom right quadrant; that is, those deemed of relatively high
importance but with which satisfaction is low, should be considered key priorities for
development.

As shown in Figure B.1, the aspects that appear in the bottom right quadrant (those
deemed of relatively high importance but with which satisfaction is low) and that
should be considered key priorities for development are:

= condition of surfaces,
= quality of repairs, and
= speed of repairs.
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Figure B.1: Trunk road management and maintenance — importance versus

satisfaction

[ Maintan | *

® Management of vegetation

Litter and debris
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. Promptness of road gritting in winter

. Promptness of road clearing in winter
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